
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 14th January, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December, 2014. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 REVIEW OF CONCURRENT FUNDING AND FUNDING FOR 
TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS   

(Pages 11 - 24) 

4 MIDWAY MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK   (Pages 25 - 30) 

5 CAPITAL STRATEGY   (Pages 31 - 70) 

6 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   (Pages 71 - 124) 

7 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE   (Pages 125 - 130) 

8 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES   (Pages 131 - 164) 

9 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS   (Pages 165 - 188) 

10 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE SUPPLY AND MANAGEMENT 
OF VEHICLE TYRES   

(Pages 189 - 192) 

11 POLICY FOR UNSUPERVISED CHILDREN'S PLAYGROUNDS   (Pages 193 - 200) 

12 ICT STRATEGY   (Pages 201 - 218) 

13 MEMBERS' ICT AND OUTCOMES OF THE MEMBERS DIGITAL 
TECHNOLOGY (TABLET) TRIAL   

(Pages 219 - 242) 

14 NEWCASTLES OF THE WORLD ALLIANCE   (Pages 243 - 246) 

15 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

16 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION    

Public Document Pack



 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report and appendices because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

17 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES   (Pages 247 - 248) 

18 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE SUPPLY AND MANAGEMENT 
OF VEHICLE TYRES   

(Pages 249 - 250) 

19 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS    

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
Any Newcastle under Lyme Borough Co
[...]
dices in coming to a decision on item 9 on the agenda. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be received. 

Page 7



Cabinet - 10/12/14 

 

6 

 
12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 
Chair 

 

Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
Date: 14th January 2015 

 
 Title: Update on the Scrutiny Review of Concurrent Functions and 

Funding for Town/Parish Councils  
 

 Submitted by: Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & Partnerships 
 

Portfolio: Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
Members will recall that a report was presented to Cabinet in February 2014 requesting 
agreement to a review of the existing funding arrangements to parish/town council concurrent 
functions. Members will further recall that such funding arrangements cover so-called 
‘concurrent functions’ - services which can be carried out by the Borough Council but are also 
within the statutory remit of a parish or town council. 
 
The review was proposed to examine the existing process of funding by the Borough Council 
to parish/town councils to avoid the prospect of ‘double taxation’ (where a service which could 
be provided by either the Borough Council or a parish/town council is financed from the 
parish precept in a parished area and by the Borough Council in non-parished areas with no 
corresponding reduction in Council Tax for the parished areas) and also to examine the levels 
of funding in light of the financial pressures faced by the Borough Council. 
 
Following presentation of the report outlined above to Cabinet in February 2014, it was 
agreed this review would be carried out by the then Transformation & Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (now the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
(FRAPS)), with a request from Cabinet for the Committee to report back to Cabinet in time for 
implementation of a revised scheme for 2015/16.  
 
FRAPS agreed to establish a Member Working/Task and Finish Group to examine this issue 
in more detail, in particular to understand concurrent funding of Town/Parish Councils in the 
Borough and to develop proposals around future arrangements.  
 
A report was duly presented from the Parish/Town Councils – Review of Concurrent Funding 
Task and Finish Group to FRAPS on 5th November 2014 setting out their findings. This report 
presents the Task and Finish Group’s findings to Cabinet in detail and requests that Cabinet 
takes a decision as to whether to implement these recommendations either in part or in full.  
 
Recommendations 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the contents of this report and, in particular, the findings 
and recommendations from the Town/Parish Councils – Review of Concurrent 
Funding Task and Finish Group (see Appendix A) established by the Finance, 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee (FRAPS) in June 2014 to 
review concurrent funding of parish and town councils in the Borough by 
NULBC 

 
b) That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to support the all or some of the 

recommendations of the Task and Finish Group (as endorsed by FRAPS in 
November 2014) namely: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

• To reject all options for future funding arrangements including doing 
nothing; reducing the amount funded by NULBC (currently £62,500) by 
50%; and abolish such funding entirely in favour of closer monitoring of 
the existing funding system 

• To establish a cross-party monitoring group by NULBC 

• To require all parish and town councils to provide proof to the above 
monitoring group of use and purpose of their grant from 2014/15 before 
receiving any further grant for 2015/16 

• Further to the above recommendation from the Task and Finish Group, 
that any town/parish counci
[...]
r in the Borough. 

Other observations 

Although probably outside the remit of this group it has to be brought to general attention that the 

cost of salaries and administration was found to be high with two Councils spending more than half 

their income on these items. 

Also with the Borough Council currently considering the outcome of the Planning Peer Review it 

should be noted that a number of Parish Councils stated that finances are increasingly being used to 

put forward their views on proposed planning applications. 

    Dave Stringer 

    Chair Task and Finish Group 

Page 22



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
 

MIDWAY MULTI STOREY CAR PARK – DECEMBER 2014      

  

   1      

    

     

                      

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET REPORT  
 

Date: DECEMBER 2014 
 

 Title:                                  Midway multi storey car park 
 
 Submitted by:                   Sarah Moore – Partnerships Manager  
                                            Graham Williams – Engineering Manager 

 
Portfolios:                         Safer Communities / Planning and Assets  
 
Ward(s) affected:              All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an overview of suicide attempts at the Council owned/managed Midway 
multi storey car park over the last four years.   
 
The report seeks Cabinet approval for actions identified to implement further suicide 
prevention measures at this location. 
 
Recommendations 
 
a) That officers be authorised to take all necessary actions to proceed with proposals for 

the installation of physical control measures on the building at the earliest opportunity. 
 

b) That officers be authorised to identify key non-health agency partners with a view to 
jointly procuring appropriate training, the details of which shall be approved by the 
relevant officer and Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reason 
 
The recommendations are made to seek to pre
[...]
 

Cabinet decision whether to proceed with disposal including 

principle 

Land identified as having better alternative use in 

Page 121



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
REVIEW GROUP 

 
 

STRATEGIC INPUTS 

ASSET REVIEW GROUP 
 

Chair – Chief Executive 

CABINET 

EXECUTIVE 
MANAGEMENT 

TEAM 

COUNCIL PLAN 

Chair – Executive 
Director Resources and 
Support Services 

MTFS LOCAL PLAN CAPITAL 
STRATEGY 

KEY 
STRATEGIES 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Council’s 
Asset Management Plan Reporting Structure 

          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MONTHLY
 
 
WEEKLY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MONTHLY
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ANNUAL 

Page 122



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management 

MEETING BEING SUBMITTED TO: CABINET  
 
1. HEADING Calculation of the Council Tax Base 2015/16 
 

Submitted by:  Revenues Manager 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To approve the Council Tax Base to be used to calculate the 2015/16 levies for the Borough 
Council, Staffordshire County Council, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Stoke-on-
Trent and Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority and each Town and Parish Council. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 2015/16 shall be as 
follows:- 
 
                                                                              Band D equivalent properties        
 

Newcastle Borough Council                         35,242 
Kidsgrove Town Council                 6,387 
Audley                 2,450 
Loggerheads                 1,849 
Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill                    564 
Chapel and Hill Chorlton                    194 
Keele 
[...]
uality Community Driven Services 

Corporate  

Priorities

Corporate  

Priorities

Corporate & Sustainable Communities Priorities - 

 

Page 186



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 

 
14th January 2015 

 
1. HEADING Contract award for the supply and management of vehicle tyres 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director of Operational Services 
 
Principal author: T Nicoll / S Gee 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

• To inform Cabinet of the outcome of the tendering process for the supply and 
management of vehicles tyres. 

• To seek a decision from Cabinet regarding the award of the contract jointly with 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 

 
Recommendations  
 

a) That the joint contract for the supply of vehicle tyres be awarded to the preferred 
bidder for two years with a one year review. Details of the preferred bidder provided 
in the confidential appendix. 

b) That delegated authority for any review to the contract to be made to the Executive 
Director – Operational Services and Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Recycling.  

 
Reasons 
 

• The award is necessary to ensure that the council’s fleet has the required tyres to 
operate on a day to day basis. 

• All the bids have been evaluated both on cost and quality. This evaluation indicates 
that preferred bidder has provided the most economically advantageous tender and 
complies with the council’s financial appraisal.  

• It has been requested by Stoke-on-Trent City Council the lead party for this 
procurement process, that the Council does not to disclose the preferred bidder’s 
details at this time, as this may lead to financial loss and open this procurement to 
challenge.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

1. Background
[...]
 
operating illegally or unsafely. 

 
9. Key Decision Information 
 

9.1 Revenue Budget spending for tyres on Council vehicles has been approved. 

9.2 The correct European procurement procedure was followed in the procurement of this 
service. 

9.3 Evaluation of the tenders has been completed and the preferred bidder has provided 
the most economically advantageous tender based upon price and evaluation of the 
tender submission. 

9.4 The provision of tyres and tyre management services is required to ensure that the 
Councils fleet of vehicles can remain safely on the road to undertake key Council 
services such as refuse collection, Streetscene operations and pest control. 

 

Additional information 
 
Confidential Appendix – Details of Preferred Bidder 

Page 190



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

14th January 2015 
 

 
1. REPORT TITLE Policy for Unsupervised Children’s Playgrounds 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director – Operational Services 
  
Principal author: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the current position in relation to the Policy for Unsupervised Children’s 
Playgrounds. 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for a programme of repairs and replacement of play equipment and 
associated items identified in the annual independent inspection report for 2014. 
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That the programme of works as detailed in the 2014 inspection report is approved. 
 

b) That the Executive Director - Operational Services be authorised to seek and accept the 
lowest suitable quotations for the works in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Recycling. 

 
c) That authority is granted to expend £31,042 from the existing approved provision in the 

General Fund Capital Programme for play eq
[...]
 
Seabridge. 

Inspection comments 
Remove old springy base 
 
Risk rating 
Risk rating 3:low 

Additional Comments 
 

Proposal 

Purchase new Springy to be installed 
by playground maintenance team 
 

£500 

10 Icky Picky, Cross 
Heath. 

Inspection comments 
Monitor wet pour edges 
splitting in 
Places 
 
Risk rating 
3: Low 

Additional Comments 
 

Proposal 

The poorest bases are Multi unit 
(60m2) and see saw (20m2), resurface. 

£4,400 

11 Thistleberry 
Parkway 

Inspection comments 
Basket swing to replace 
 
Risk rating 
Risk 3: low 

Additional Comments 
Surfacing is also missing from this unit 

Proposal 

Replace basket swing and reinstall 
surfacing 

£3000 

 Subtotal 

Fees 

Total 

  £28,220 

£2822 

£31,042 

 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 198



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 

CABINET 
 

Date: 10th December 2014 
 
REPORT TITLE ICT Strategy  
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources & Support Services) 
  
Portfolio: Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: Non specific 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the ICT Strategy. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That Cabinet approves the ICT Strategy. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. The current ICT Strategy has been in place since 2008. Following the significant changes that have 

taken place within the ICT Service and the business as a whole since that time, the Strategy has 
been reviewed and updated to reflect this. 
 

2. The Strategy provides high level guidance in describing how ICT will continue to support the needs of 
the Council in delivering its Council Plan and aims to build on some of the themes identified in the 
previous Strategy. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The time period since the adoption of the current ICT Strategy has seen significant change in the 

ICT service itsel
[...]
n those findings and other analysis. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That Cabinet approves the following recommendations: 
 

(i) That a similar policy to that currently applied to officers be implemented to also 
cover Member email accounts and that the use of Borough Council email by all 
elected Borough Council Members for council business be made mandatory 
 

(ii) That the practice of printing off and sending on elected Members’ emails cease 
 

(iii) That the Members’ weekly courier service be ceased. Instead, Members will be 
required to use either electronic means to access committee papers in future, 
or will be required to visit the Civic Offices to pick up their printed papers. The 
Council will continue to encourage all Members to use appropriate available 
technology and will offer the necessary training for Members to use this 
technology.  

 
(iv) That, following the May 2015 Borough Council elections, all newly elected 

Members are issued with a tablet device to receive their minutes, agendas and 
emails to replace the current printed pack service 
 

(v) That those Members due for re-election post May 2015 be given the option of 
using a tablet device instead of the current printed pack system until the end of 
their current term. 

 
Cabinet should note that these recommendations were submitted to the Member 
Development Panel in October 2014 and were approved.  
 
Reasons 
 
The recommendations set out in this report seek to encourage elected Members to use ICT 
solutions, including accessing emails on a more regular basis; using email as the primary 
method of communication with both constituents and also with officers; and moving away 
from paper-based solutions to accessing committee papers. It is hoped that this will ensure 

Page 217

Agenda Item 13



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

that any questions asked by all elected Members of officers or asked by constituents of 
Members are answered more promptly 
[...]
mbers iPad.  It is 
anticipated that the form will simply ask for the details of the meeting, the item or items required and the 
preferred delivery method.   
 
Alternatively, Members will be able to simply email the required document to the Council’s secure print 
email address and collect it themselves from any Council MFD. 

Page 240



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

 
1. HEADING Newcastles of the World Alliance 
 

Submitted by:  Joanne Halliday 
 

Portfolio: Economic Development, Town Centres, Business and 
 Customer Service 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To enable Cabinet to consider the future membership of the Newcastles of the World Alliance in 
light of Scrutiny recommendations. 
 
Recommendations  
 
To cease membership of the Newcastles of the World Alliance and to allocate the budget to 
supporting local business development initiatives. 
 
 
Reasons 
The Council has been asked to confirm the medium term commitment to financially contribute to the 
Newcastles of the World Alliance paid Secretariat. The Economic Development and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the benefits of membership in light of the Council’s 
broad financial position. Scrutiny recommended that the Council withdraws from the Alliance to 
enable resources to be directed to activities which deliver priority local outcomes.  

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Newcastles of the World Alliance links towns and cities called Newcastle across the 

world in a twinning type of partnership. The Council has been a member of the ‘Newcastles 
of the World’ alliance since 1998 and has attended the biennial summit on most occasions 
since.  Prior to the 2012 summit, very little practical action had taken place to establish 
tangible benefits from the participants’ involvement, other than the biennial gathering which 
has 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 14/01/15 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 14th January, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Mrs Shenton and Hambleton 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. REVIEW OF CONCURRENT FUNDING AND FUNDING FOR TOWN AND PARISH 
COUNCILS  
 
Cllr Stringer introduced the report and thanked those who had been involved in the 
process including Members of the Parish and Town Councils. 
 
The aim of the review had been to examine the existing process of funding by the 
Borough Council to parish/town councils to avoid the prospect of ‘double taxation’ 
(where a service which could be provided by either the Borough Council or a 
parish/town council was financed from the parish precept in a parished area and by 
the Borough Council in non-parished areas with no corresponding reduction in 
Council Tax for the parished areas) and also to examine the levels of funding in light 
of the financial pressures faced by the Borough Council. 
 
Cllr Stringer outlined the reasons for the recommendations contained within the 
report.  
 
The Leader thanked Cllr Stringer and all parties that had been involved in the work 
carried out by the Task and Finish Group. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That Cabinet notes the contents of this report and, in particular, the findings 
and recommendations from the Town/Parish Councils – Review of Concurrent 
Funding Task and Finish Group (see Appendix A) established by the Finance, 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee (FRAPS) in June 2014 to review 
concurrent funding of parish and town councils in the Borough by NULBC 
 
b) That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to support the all or some of the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group (as endorsed by FRAPS in 
November 2014) namely: 
 
• To establish a cross-party monitoring group by NULBC 
• To require all parish and town councils to provide proof to the above 

monitoring group of use and purpose of their grant from 2015/16 before 
receiving any further grant for 2016/17 



Cabinet - 14/01/15 

 

2 

• Further to the above recommendation from the Task and Finish Group, that 
any town/parish council not spending their NULBC grant in full will have any 
identified underspend from 2015/16 removed from their grant for 2016/17 

 
c) That Cabinet remove 25% of the section 136 funding made available to 
Parish Councils in the next financial year. 
 

4. MIDWAY MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK  
 
Cllr Kyle Robinson presented a question to Cabinet in relation to the item regarding 
the reasons why there was a significant increase in suicide rates across the West 
Midlands in relation to other parts of the United Kingdom. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities agreed that the most effective way to 
help solve the current problems relating to suicide rates was to tackle the underlying 
problems. These underlying problems were varied and people using the Midway car 
park to attempt or commit suicide were known not just to come from the local area. 
The Portfolio Holder agreed that he would liaise with the LAPs regarding the issue. 
 
Concerns were raised by Members regarding the publicity given to the Midway car 
park by the press and it was agreed that this could be detrimental to the current 
situation.  
 
The report provided an overview of suicide attempts at the Council owned/managed 
Midway multi storey car park over the last four years and sought Cabinet approval for 
actions identified to implement further suicide prevention measures at this location. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That officers be authorised to take all necessary actions to proceed with 
proposals for the installation of physical control measures on the building at the 
earliest opportunity. 
 
b) That officers be authorised to identify key non-health agency partners with a 
view to jointly procuring appropriate training, the details of which shall be approved 
by the relevant officer and Portfolio Holder. 
 
 

5. CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
A report was submitted requesting Cabinet to consider the Capital Strategy 2015 to 
2019. The Capital Strategy set out how the Council proposed to deploy its capital 
resources in order to assist it to achieve its corporate and service objectives. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That the Capital Strategy be agreed and forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation for approval. 
 
b) That in the future the Capital Strategy be agreed by Cabinet in line with other 
relevant strategies. 
 

6. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 



Cabinet - 14/01/15 

3 

The chair invited a question from a member of the public who had submitted the 
question in line with the Council’s constitution. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Business, Town Centres and 
Customer Services outlined the processes that the Council was currently 
undertaking. At the moment the Council was calling for all sites to be included in the 
final strategy and that the land mentioned in the submitted question would be 
included. If, following this process the land was identified for development that the 
planning process would commence and residents would have the opportunity to 
engage with the process then. Nothing would be able to happen to the land in 
question until at least 2019 and were it to be reclassified then this would again 
lengthen the process. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities requested clarification regarding where 
and what obliged us to hold a list and whether being included on the list automatically 
meant that it would be made available for housing in the future. The Executive 
Director confirmed that some of the land listed in the site would have to be 
categorised as open space and that the list had to be maintained to show that the 
Council had a robust development plan which identified all available sites in order for 
the Council to then identify and use the best sites for the right purposes and to their 
full potential.  
 
The Leader further clarified that there were only four remaining brownfield sites in the 
Borough that were owned by the Council and that these had all been earmarked for 
development. The Leader stated that a housing and employment housing supply had 
to be met alongside green and open spaces for residents. The Council had no power 
to compel other land owners to provide their brown field sites for development.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Business, Town Centres and 
Customer Services outlined the information detailed within the report. The Portfolio 
Holder drew Members attention to the questions submitted by the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee listed on page 71 of the agenda and outlined his response.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources outlined the financial implications 
that were  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That Members approve the Asset Management Strategy (2015/16 – 2017/ 

2018). 
(b) That Officers take the necessary steps to explore the development potential 

of the sites listed in Appendices 2 and 3 at the earliest opportunity. 
(c) That Officers report back the outcome of recommendation (b) to Cabinet at 

the earliest appropriate time. 
d) That the NDP seven sites are not brought back into the strategy. 
 

7. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE  

 
A report was submitted requesting Cabinet to approve the Council Tax Base to be 
used to calculate the 2015/16 levies for the Borough Council, Staffordshire County 
Council, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Stoke-on-Trent and 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority and each Town and Parish Council. 
 
Resolved: 



Cabinet - 14/01/15 

 

4 

 
That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 2015/16 shall 
be as follows:- 
 
                                                                              Band D equivalent properties        
   

Newcastle Borough Council 35,242  

Kidsgrove   6,387  

Audley   2,450  

Loggerheads   1,859  

Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill      564  

Chapel and Hill Chorlton      194  

Keele      331  

Madeley    1,413  

Maer       253  

Silverdale    1,410  

Whitmore       803  

 
 

8. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES  

 
A report was submitted to obtain approval for the proposed scale of fees and charges 
to apply from 1 April 2015. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced the report and highlighted 
the fact that some fees and charges (including those for taxi licensing) were currently 
out for consultation as they were required to be advertised and that an update on 
these would be brought back to the next meeting following consideration by the 
appropriate Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2015, as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved and be submitted to the Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for comment. 
 

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  

 
A question had been submitted by Cllr Wallace requesting clarification on the supply 
of new bins, specifically who and under what processes the decision had been made, 
scrutinised and ratified. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that the replacement of the larger bins by the smaller bins 
had always been part of the Waste and Recycling Policy and that should any resident 
feel they had exceptional circumstances that meant they required a larger bin then 
they could put a request to the Council. Eventually all bins would be replaced as they 
became damaged. 
 



Cabinet - 14/01/15 

5 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced the report and highlighted 
the actions that had been taken to publicise the budget including an offer by the 
portfolio holder to address each political group in relation to the budget. 
 
The Leader thanked everyone who had been involved in the preparation of the 
budget, with specific thanks going to the finance team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved.   
 
(b) That the Council Tax levy for 2015/2016 be frozen at the current level. 
 
(c) That the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee be asked 
to consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax 
proposals before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet in February 2015. 
 

10. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE SUPPLY AND MANAGEMENT OF VEHICLE 
TYRES  

 
A report was submitted to inform Cabinet of the outcome of the tendering process for 
the supply and management of vehicles tyres and to seek a decision from Cabinet 
regarding the award of the contract jointly with Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 
 
Resolved:  
 

a) That the joint contract for the supply of vehicle tyres be awarded to the 
preferred bidder for two years with a one year review. Details of the 
preferred bidder provided in the confidential appendix. 
 

b) That delegated authority for any review to the contract to be made to 
the Executive Director – Operational Services and Portfolio Holder 
for Environment and Recycling.  

 
 

11. POLICY FOR UNSUPERVISED CHILDREN'S PLAYGROUNDS  

 
A report was submitted to update Cabinet on the current position in relation to the 
Policy for Unsupervised Children’s Playgrounds and to seek Cabinet approval for a 
programme of repairs and replacement of play equipment and associated items 
identified in the annual independent inspection report for 2014. 
 
Resolved:  

 
a) That the programme of works as detailed in the 2014 inspection report is 

approved. 
 
b) That the Executive Director - Operational Services be authorised to seek and 

accept the lowest suitable quotations for the works in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling. 

 
c) That authority is granted to expend £31,042 from the existing approved 

provision in the General Fund Capital Programme for play equipment repair 
and replacement in 2014/2015. 



Cabinet - 14/01/15 

 

6 

 
12. ICT STRATEGY  

 
The Leader introduced a report seeking Cabinet approval for the ICT Strategy. 
 
The current ICT Strategy had been in place since 2008. Following the significant 
changes that had taken place within the ICT Service and the business as a whole 
since that time, the Strategy had been reviewed and updated to reflect this. The 
Strategy provided high level guidance in describing how ICT would continue to 
support the needs of the Council in delivering its Council Plan and aimed to build on 
some of the themes identified in the previous Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approves the ICT Strategy. 
 
 
 

13. MEMBERS' ICT AND OUTCOMES OF THE MEMBERS DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY 
(TABLET) TRIAL  
 
The Leader introduced a report requesting Members to consider methods of 
delivering information to Members more effectively and efficiently, in light of the 
findings of the recent Members Digital Technology (Tablet) Trial and to present a set 
of recommendations based on those findings and other analysis. 
The Leader thanked the Member Development Panel and those involved in the tablet 
trial for the work undertaken. The Leader also outlined some additional comments 
that had been fed back to him by the Chair of the Member Development Panel and 
highlighted that full, comprehensive training and support would be provided to all 
elected members should the recommendations be agreed. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources outlined the final implications 
detailed in the report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approves the following recommendations: 
 
(i) That a similar policy to that currently applied to officers be implemented to 
also cover Member email accounts and that the use of Borough Council email by all 
elected Borough Council Members for council business be made mandatory 
 
(ii) That the practice of printing off and sending on elected Members’ emails 
cease 
 
(iii) That the Members’ weekly courier service be ceased. Instead, Members will 
be required to use either electronic means to access committee papers in future, or 
will be required to visit the Civic Offices to pick up their printed papers. The Council 
will continue to encourage all Members to use appropriate available technology and 
will offer the necessary training for Members to use this technology.  
 
(iv) That, following the May 2015 Borough Council elections, all newly elected 
Members are issued with a tablet device to receive their minutes, agendas and 
emails to replace the current printed pack service 
 



Cabinet - 14/01/15 

7 

(v) That those Members due for re-election post May 2015 be given the option of 
using a tablet device instead of the current printed pack system until the end of their 
current term. 
 

14. NEWCASTLES OF THE WORLD ALLIANCE  
 
A report was submitted requesting Cabinet to consider the future membership of the 
Newcastles of the World Alliance in light of Scrutiny recommendations. 
 
The Council had been asked to confirm the medium term commitment to financially 
contribute to the Newcastles of the World Alliance paid Secretariat. The Economic 
Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 
benefits of membership in light of the Council’s broad financial position. Scrutiny 
recommended that the Council withdraws from the Alliance to enable resources to be 
directed to activities which deliver priority local outcomes. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) That the Council maintain a limited membership of the Newcastles of 
the World Alliance but does not allocate any funding to support local 
business development initiatives. 

 

b) That this membership be carried out through the office of the Mayor. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS 
Chair 

 


